Delaware Correctional Reentry Commission Members

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Adam Balick

Attorney & member of the public with
experience in criminal justice- Co-Chair

abalick@balick.com

James Elder

DOC Chief Bureau of Community Correction
-Vice Chair

James.Elder@delaware.gov

Claire DeMatteis

Commissioner of Department of Correction

Claire.DeMatteis@delaware.gov

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning,
Research and Reentry

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

Kathleen Jennings
Aaron Goldstein

Attorney General (or Designee)

Kathleen.Jennings@delaware.gov
Aaron.Goldstein@delaware.gov

Christian Kervick

Executive Director of the Criminal Justice
Council

Christian.Kervick@delaware.gov

Brendan O’Neill

The Chief Defender (or Designee)

Brendan.O’Neall@delaware.gov

Judge Jan Jurden
Judge Charles Butler

The President Judge of the Superior Court of
Delaware (or Designee)

Jan.Jurden@delaware.gov
Charles.Butler@delaware.gov

Chief Judge Alex Smalls

The Chief Judge of the Court of Common
Pleas (or Designee)

Alex.Smalls@delaware.gov

Dr. Kara Odom Walker
[Elizabeth Romero

Secretary Department of Health and Social
Services (or Designee )

Kara.Walker@delaware.gov
Elizabeth.romero@delaware.gov

Dr. Susan Bunting
Maureen Whelan

Secretary Department of Education (or
Designee)

Susan.Bunting@doe.k12.de.us
maureen.whelan@doe.k12.de.us

Cerron Cade

Secretary Department of Labor (or Designee)

Cerron.Cade@delaware.gov

Anas Ben Addi

The Director of the Delaware Housing
Authority (or Designee)

anas@destatehousing.com

Romain Alexander

Policy Advisor to Governor

romain.alexander@delaware.gov

Granville Brown

Appointment by the Governor

saddigb@gmail.com

DCRC Behavioral Health Subcommittee

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Elizabeth Romero

Director of DSAMH (or Designee) Co-Chair

Elizabeth.romero@delaware.gov

Aileen Fink

DOC Director Correctional Healthcare Services
Co-Chair

Aileen.Fink@delaware.gov

Gabriel Kejner

Office of the Secretary Chief of Staff,
DMSSECADM

abriela.kejner@delaware.gov

Steve Groff

DMMA

Stephen.Groff@delaware.gov

Bruce Lorenzo

Thresholds

blorenz@thresholdsinc.com

Rick Urey

Director of Professional Services, DSAMH

Richard.Urey@delaware.gov

Geoffrey Klopp

COAD

Geoffrey.Klopp@state.de.us

Joe Aronson

Legislative Analyst, DSAMH

Joe.Aronson@delaware.gov

Saad Soliman

Executive Director of Peace by Piece

ssoliman@peersmc.org

Keith Pettiford

Brandywine Counseling

kpettiford@brandywinecounseling.org

Lynn Fahey Morrison

Brandywine Counseling

Ifahey@brandywinecounseling.org

Alyssa Moran

Connections Supervisor

amoran@ connectionscsp.org

Alexa Wolf

DSAMH

Alexia.wolf@delaware.gov

Cathy McKay

Connections

cmckay@connectionscsp.org
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Tamera Fair

Hope Commission

tfair@wilmhope.org

Amy Marston

Christiana Care

amy.marston@christianacare.org

Natascha Hughes

RI International

Natascha.Hughes@riinternational.com

Amy Pugsley

RI International

Amy.Pugsley@riinternational.com

Erin Booker

Christiana Care

Erin.Booker@christianacare.org

Amy Marston

Christiana Care

amy.marston@christianacare.org

Lynn Reichert

Corporal at Sussex VOP Center Corporal at
Sussex VOP Center

Lynn.Reichert@delaware.gov

Janelle Cecchini

Sr. Correctional Counselor, HRYCI

Janelle.Cecchini@delaware.gov

Gregory Esposito

Lieutenant, HRYCI

Gregory.Esposito@delaware.gov

Frances Marti

Connections

fmarti@connectionscsp.org'

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research
and Reentry

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

To be determined

Division of Services for Aging and Adults with

Physical Disabilities

DCRC Case Management Collaboration Subcommittee

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Jessica Cline

Community Correction — Co-chair

Jessica.Cline@delaware.gov

Brad Owens

Connections Director of Community Inclusion
Co-Chair

Bowens@Connectionscsp.org

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research
and Reentry

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

Julio Sanchez

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator

Julio.Sanchez@delaware.gov

Kecia Winchester

Community Correction Supervisor

kecia.winchester@delaware.gov

Karol Ann Shyers

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator

KarolAnn.Shyers@delaware.gov

Amy Shannon

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator

Amy.Shannon@delaware.gov

Emma Smith

Connections Reentry Coaches

esmith2@connectionscsp.org

Kirstin Cornnell

Acting Executive Director Delaware Center for
Justice

KCornnell@dcjustice.org

Jessica Alicia

DCJ Case Managers

Jessica.Alicea@delaware.gov

Lisa Clarke

Supportive Services for Veteran Families

Iclarke@connectionscsp.org

Bruce Eberly

DHSS Supervisor for Community Partnership
Support

bruce.eberly@delaware.gov

Valerie Cannon

DHSS DSS Administrator

Valerie.Cannon@delaware.gov

Christine Cressler

Social Services Chief Administrator

Christine.Cressler@delaware.gov

Alexia Wolf

DPC Director of Quality Outcomes

Alexia.wolf@delaware.gov

Richard Urey

DSMAMH Director of Professional Service

Richard.urey@delaware.gov

Denise Bowers

DSMH TASC Director

Denise.Bowers@delaware.gov

Stephen Groff

DMMA Director

Stephen.Groff@delaware.gov

Lisa Zimmerman

DMMA Deputy Director

Lisa.zimmerman@delaware.gov

Ankine Smaller

OUD Case Management Supervisor

asmaller@gatewayfoundation.org

Adam Kramer

Green Beret Project & Peace by Piece

Adam.kramer@greenberetproject.org

Laurence Chamberlain

Seasonal Social Service Senior Administrator, DSS

Laurence.Chamberlain@delaware.gov

Kameca Watson

Social Services CPSU Unit

kameca.watson@delaware.gov

TBD

Project New Start

TBD

Prisoner & Community Correction Counselors

TBD

Brandywine Counseling Case Managers
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DCRC Communities of Support Subcommittee

Title/Agency

Email Address
Corie.Priest@delaware.gov

Name

Corie Priest

Community Engagement Specialist, Delaware

Department of Justice

Terri. Townsend@delaware.gov

Terri Townsend

DOC Bureau of Correctional Healthcare

Services Co-Chair

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research

and Reentry

kparker@dcjustice.org

Kate Parker

Policy Director for the Delaware Center for

Justice

Laurence.Chamberlain@delaware.gov.

Lawrence Chamberlain

DHSS Community Partnership Support Unit

University of Delaware

dchamber@udel.edu
stroydarrell@hotmail.com

Darryl Chambers

1212 Corporation

tfair@wilmhope.org

Darryl Story
Tamara Fair

Executive Director of the Hope Commission

Love, Inc.

Bearwood59@live.com

Lorie Alberts

Sussex County Alliance

Charlottefking@aol.com
rcarter@thehospitalityschool.org

Charlotte King

Rick Carter

The Hospitality School
Dover Interfaith Mission

jkleimo@verizon.net
jwellons@bgclubs.org

Jeanine Kleimo

Boys & Girls Club

New.season.house@gmail.com

John Wellons
Marcus McGriff

New Seasons House
PACE, INC

Paceinconline.com/
paceinc@pacel987.com

Beth Jeker

Vincent DePaul

Pcollins@collinsvoice.com
Joemach365@yahoo.com

Paul Collins

Vincent DePaul

pturgon@project-new-start.org

Joe McLaughlin
Priscilla Turgon

Project New Start
DE Center for Horticulture

vkrishna@thedch.org
AMcDermott@fbd.org

Vik Krishnamurthy
Anna McDermitt

Food Bank
The Way Home

director@twhprogram.orgw
inhershoesinc@gmail.com

Paulette Rappa

Lenora Webb

In Her Shoes
Sojourners Place

s0jo_rbg@yahoo.com
Ifahey@brandywinecounseling.org

Robbin Gott

BCCS

showalter@housingallianceDE.org

Lynn Fahey
Tina Showalter

Housing Alliance DE
ACE Peer Center

jmartin@mbhasp.org

Iwilliams@mhasp.org

Jim Martin
Linda Williams

A.C.E Peer Resource Center

arust@hudson-health.org

Hudson Health Tau & Corinthian Houses

lighthouseforbrokenwings@gmail.com

Amy Rust
Toni Short

Light House for Broken Wings & Emmanuel
Shelter

thecourtneyhouse @yahoo.com

Emmanuel Shelter

anthony.lewis@oxfordhouse.org

Kim Courtney
Anthony Lewis

Oxford House ( Sussex, Kent & Statewide
Assistance)

shawn.wister@oxfordhouse.org

Shawn Wister

Oxford House (New Castle County)
Griffin Place ( DCUSA)

kgibbs@dcusafoundation.org
MGlick110@comcast.net

Kristy Gibbs

Crisis House

ghb603@gmail.com

Maggie Glick
Quadree Burden

Surrender House Men’s Sober Living

genelouis147@yahoo.com

Quaciari (TAP Faith)

min.m.lorraine@hotmail.com

Gene Lewis
Lorraine Morris

House of Ruth Woman’s Home

debbie@brookshome.org
diane@cornerstonemedia.com

Debbie Short

Barbara K. Brooks Woman’s Transition Home

Diane & Rick Greenberg

Serenity Properties Women & Men Sober
Living

rick@cornerstonemedia.com
nikkigonzalez2@gmail.com

Niki Gonzalez

Sussex County Code Purple & Homeless
Coalition
Thresholds

blorenz@thresholdsinc.com
sharris@thresholdsinc.com

Bruce Lorenz

Thresholds Inc & Thresholds Men’s Recovery

Susan Harris
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Case San Francisco

Milton Homeless Shelter

Tony Neal

Everlasting Hope Ministries

nealforreal48@verizon.net

David Mosley

Delaware Center for Homeless Veterans, Inc.

dmosley@dchv.org

Koy Stewart

New Beginnings Transitional Housing Services

Bishopkoy6@gmail.com

Mike Rowe

People Place-Assists Veterans in aspects of
Reentry

mrowe@peoplesplace2.com

Clifton Gangloff

1% State Employment Services

cgangloff75@gmail.com

Danielle Brothers

1% State Employment Services

dannibrothers@gmail.com

Eric Leonard

Who Cares About Us? INC

metagencyinc@aol.com

Ruthann Messick
Darlene Curtis

Culinary School Program

rmessick@fhd.org

Fresh Start for Ladies

dcurtis1054@comcast.net

Lynne Koelhorn

Citizen Advocate for Violence interventions
Programs

Lynne.kielhorn@vipde.org

Susan Kent

Sussex County Homeless Commission

loveincofmiddelmarva@gmail.com

Alfred L. Hatchett

Senior Treatment Counselor Plummer Center

alfred.hatchett@state.de.us

David Dill

Correctional Counselor Baylor Women’s
Correctional Facility

David. Dill@delaware.gov

Debra Mason

Senior Probation Officer

debra.mason@delaware.gov

Teresa Tracey

Correctional Officer, JTVCC

Teresa. Tracey@state.de.us

Lynn Reichert

Corporal at Sussex VOP Center Corporal at
Sussex VOP Center

Lynn.Reichert@delaware.gov

Lisa Boyles
Donna Carroll

Lydia’s Way Recovery House

recovery@Iydiasway.org

Smyrna Fresh Start Resource Center

Donnacarroll09@comcast.com

Shirley Woodlin

IBG [ Reentry House Rental]

Swoodlin@comcast.net

Gregory Bunkley

Revisions of Life

Bunk816@gmail

Janet Bordley

Project Possible

Janet1137@comcast.net

Zelda Carter

Agapa Storehouse

Zeldacarter2@gmail.com

Paige Baione

Arise/ Job for life

paige@gracefordover.org

Pastor Dale Brown

Asbury Church

asburyumcsmyrna@gmail.com

Marjorie Chappel

Centennial United Methodist Church

marjoriechappel@hotmail.com

Jerry Emerson

Christ Church

Jerry.emerson@verizon.net

C. Wiss

Christ Church

office@christchurchdover.org

Linzi Hamilton

Dover World Outreach

linzihamilton@live.com

Jeannie Pearce

Eagle’s Wings Ministries

Jean.pearce@aol.com

Kay & Keith Wayman

Give God Glory Ministries

givegodgloryministries@gmail.com

Lynn Sanduski

Holy Cross Church

rlrjizmt@comcast.net

Sheryl Taylor

Redeemed Outreach Ministries

redeemedbygodhand@yahoo.com

Rev. David Souder

Smyrna Wesleyan Church

Souder34@msn.com

Leroy Bradshaw

Step up for Christ Men’s Ministry

Sufcmm7@yahoo.com

Phillis Bordley
Denise Jackson

Word Faith

faithministrywordoflife@yahoo.com

Whatcoat Services /Dorsey Relief Shelter

djackson@peopleplace2.com

Kyler Marier

Martha & Mary’s Place

marthamarysplace@gmail.com

Pastor Ennio Zaragoza

Maranatha Christian Church

Maranatha.church.dover@gmail.com

Bishop Nelson Lewis

Mt. Carmel Church of the Living God

Nlewis15544@hotmail.com

Amy Shannon

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator NCC

Amy.Shannon@delaware.gov

Rosalia Velazquez

Family Support Services Program Director

rvelazquez@thelatincenter.org

To be determined

ACLU

To be determined

Family of Reentrants

To be determined

aTAcK Addictions

To be determined

Formerly Justice Involved Members
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DCRC Data & Evaluation Subcommittee

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Philisa Weildein-Crist

DOC Office of Planning, Research & Reentry Co-
Chair

Philisa.Weidlein-
Crist@delaware.gov

Spencer Price

Director Statistical Analysis Center (SAC) Co-
Chair

Spencer.Price@delaware.gov

James Elder

DOC Bureau of Community Correction

James.Elder@delaware.gov

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research and
Office of Reentry

Joanna.Champney@delaware.gov

Dan O’Connell

University of Delaware Researcher

oconnell@udel.edu

Laura Mutis

University of Delaware

Imutis@udel.edu

John Lippy

DSAMH Management Analyst

john.lippy@delaware.gov

Earl McClosky

DELJIS

Earl.McCloskey@state.de.us

Jessica Cline

DOC Community Correction

Jessica.Cline@delaware.gov

Tanya Whittle

Administrative Office of the Courts Planning & Research

Tanya.Whittle@delaware.gov

Midge Holland

DMS Director of IRM

Midge.Holland@delaware.gov

Kris Fraser

DPC Management Analyst

Kris.Fraser@delaware.gov

Kecia Winchester

Community Correction Supervisor

kecia.winchester@delaware.gov

Nicole Coady

HRYCI GED Instructor

Nicole.coady@delaware.gov

DCRC Education Subcommittee

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Maureen Whelan

Director, Adult and Prison Education Resources
Workgroup Co-Chair

maureen.whelan@doe.k12.de.us

Dwight Boney

Department of Education - Adult Prison Education

Dwight.boney@delaware.gov

Darryl Miller

Department of Education-Adult Prison Education

Darrell.miller@delaware.gov

Sandra Warden

Department of Education-Adult Prison Education

Sandrae.warden@delaware.gov

Kristi King

Department of Education-Adult Prison Education

Kristi.king@delaware.gov

Julia Webster

Department of Education-Adult Prison Education SC

Julia.Webster@delaware.gov

Thomas Keaton

Department of Correction

Thomas.keeton@delaware.gov

V. Rachelle Wilson

Interested Party-Education

Rawlaw10724@gmail.com

Amy Haywood

Media Specialist / Vocational Instructor BWCI

Amy.haywood@delaware.gov

Kim Hughey

Correctional Staff Lt. at HDP & PCCC

Kimberly.Hughey@delaware.gov

Steven Rogers

BW(CI Captain

Stephen.rogers@delaware.gov

Michael Wilber

HRYCI — Dr. Education

Michael.wilber@delaware.gov

David West

SCCC/SVOP Sergeant

david.west@delaware.gov

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of Office of Planning, Research and
Reentry

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

To be determined

Department of Labor
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DCRC Employment Subcommittee

Email Address
chadwickb@ncccc.com

MQuaranta@dscc.com

jdiogo@cdcc.net

Cerron.Cade@delaware.gov
Stacey.Laing@delaware.gov
BShort@e-DCA.org

Title/Agency
NCC Chamber of Commerce President -Co-Chair

Delaware State Chamber of Commerce Co-Chair

President Delaware Association of Chambers
Secretary of Department of Labor

Name
Bob Chadwick

Michael J Quaranta
Judy Diogo
Cerron Cade

Stacey Laing
Bryon Short

Executive Vice President DE Contractor
Associations
2 Fish Home Renovations
Peace by Peace

2fishhomerenovations@gmail.com
ssoliman@peersmc.org

Mark.Pariseau@delaware.gov
Kyle.Maguire@delaware.gov

David.Mangler@delaware.gov
SBreakie@cdcc.net

Keith Smith
Saad Soliman

Delaware Correctional Industries
Apprenticeship & Training Manager, DET

DPR Occupational Licensing Consortium

First Vice Chair Central Delaware Chamber of
Commerce
Delaware Center for Justice

Delaware Center for Justice

President of DE Restaurant Association Educational
Foundation
Project New Start

Special Assistant to the Major for Employment
Initiatives
Director, Adult and Prison Education Resources
Workgroup

Education Associate, Adult & Prison Education

Department of Correction, Education

DHSS Social Services Chief Administrator
DSS Job Placement Supervisor
DSS Administrator
Deputy Director of DSAMH
Social Contract
Work Force Development — Social Contact
Family Services Cabinet
DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research and
Reentry
DEDOC Office of the Commissioner
University of Delaware
DOL Senior Administrator/Criminal Justice Advisor
SCCC/SVOP Sergeant

Correctional Officer Trades Instructor 3
Widener University Employment Law

Mark Pariseau

Kyle McGuire

David Mangler
Shane Breakie

KCornnell@dcjustice.org

JAlicea@dcjustice.org
carrie@delawarerestaurant.org

Kirstin Cornnell

Jessica Alicia
Carrie Leishman

pturgon@project-new-start.org

Priscilla Turgon
Imfreeman@WilmingtonDE.gov

Lossie Freeman

Maureen Whelan Maureen.Whelan@delaware.gov

Michael.grossman@doe.k12.de.us
Thomas.Keeton@delaware.gov
Wes.Southall@delaware.gov
Carmen.Harmen@delaware.gov
Rachel.Surratte@delaware.gov
Susan.Holloway@delaware.gov
Cat@socialcontract.org
deepa@socialcontract.org
Meghan.Wallace@delaware.gov
joanna.champney@delaware.gov

Michael Grossman
Thomas Keeton
Wes Southhall
Carmen Harmon
Rachel Surratte
Susan Holloway
Cat Lindroth
Deepa Singh
Megan Wallace
Joanna Champney

Rich.Seifert@delaware.gov
Imutis@udel.edu
Sherese.Brewington-C@delaware.gov
David.West@delaware.gov
Frank.kulhanek@delaware.gov

Rich Seifert

Laura Mutis

Sherese Brewington-Carr
David West

Frank Kulhanek

To be determined
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DCRC Housing Subcommittee

Name

Title/Agency

Email Address

Marlena Gibson

DE State Housing Authority Co-Chair

Marlena@destatehousing.com

Julio Sanchez

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator SC Co-Chair

Julio.Sanchez@delaware.gov

Terra Taylor

Director of Probation & Parole for New Castle, Kent
& Sussex Counties

Terra.Taylor@delaware.gov

Devon Manning

DE State Housing Authority

devon@destatehousing.com

John P Cook

DSS Chief, Rapid Re-Housing

John.P.Cook@delaware.gov

Susan Holloway

Deputy Director of DSAMH

Susan.Holloway@delaware.gov

Alexa Wolf

Director of Quality Outcomes-DPC-DSAMH

alexia.wolf@delaware.gov

Emma Smith

Connections KC Reentry Planning Supervisor
JTVCC /CVOP/ MCCC

esmith2@connectionscsp.org

Bill Evans

Treatment Administrator Sussex Correctional Inst.

willieS.evans@delaware.gov

Joanna Champney

DOC Chief of the Office of Planning, Research and
Reentry

joanna.champney@delaware.gov

Tina Showalter

Housing Alliance Delaware

tshowalter@housingallianceDE.org

Terri Townsend

Department of Correction

Terri.Townsend@delaware.gov

Kate Parker

Policy Director for the Delaware Center for Justice

kparker@dcjustice.org

Renee Beaman

Division of State Services Center

renee.beaman@delaware.gov

Bradley Owens

Connections Community Support Programs Inc.

Bowens@Connectionscsp.org

Jessica Cline

Department of Correction — Community Correction

Cline.jessica@delaware.gov

Tiyana Prince

DSS Management Analyst I11

Tiyana.Prince@delaware.gov

Dennisa Thompson

DOC Correctional Counselor

dennisa.thompson@delaware.gov

Karol Ann Shyers

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator KC

KarolAnn.Shyers@delaware.gov

Kecia Winchester

Community Correction Supervisor

kecia.winchester@delaware.gov

Amy Shannon

DCRC P&P In Reach Coordinator NCC

Amy.Shannon@delaware.gov

To be determined

Delaware Apartment Association
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